

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSHUA VASQUEZ and MIGUEL CARDONA,

Petitioners,

v.

KIMBERLY FOXX, Cook County State's Attorney,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ADELE D. NICHOLAS

Counsel of Record

LAW OFFICE OF ADELE D.

NICHOLAS

5707 W. Goodman Street

Chicago, Illinois 60630

(847) 361-3869

adele@civilrightschicago.com

MARK G. WEINBERG

LAW OFFICE OF MARK G.

WEINBERG

3612 N. Tripp Avenue

Chicago, Illinois 60641

(773) 283-3913

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
I. The Residency Ban	2
II. The Petitioners	5
III. Proceedings Below	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Precedents and the Decisions of Other State and Federal Courts	10
A. Procedural Due Process	10
B. Substantive Due Process and Takings.....	13
C. Ex Post Facto.....	15
II. This Case Warrants the Supreme Court’s Intervention	18
Conclusion	21

APPENDIX

Decision of the Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals (July 11, 2018).....	1a
Order Denying Request for Rehearing (August 14, 2018).....	19a
Decision of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (December 19, 2016)	20a
720 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/11-9.3(b-5), (b-10)	42a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017)	20
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	14
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs.</i> , 62 A.3d 123 (Md. 2013)	20
<i>Doe v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 838 F.3d 1050 (11th Cir. 2016).....	17–19
<i>Doe v. Miller</i> , 405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005).....	12, 19
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Ala. 2008).....	20
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015)	20
<i>Does #1–5 v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016), cert denied 138 S. Ct. 55 (2017).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Duarte v. City of Lewisville, Texas</i> , 858 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2017), cert denied 138 S.Ct. 391 (2017).....	12, 20
<i>Evenstad v. City of West St. Paul</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 1086 (D. Minn. 2018).....	19
<i>Hoffman v. Vill. of Pleasant Prairie</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 951 (E.D. Wis. 2017).....	19
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 343 P.3d 867 (Cal. 2015).....	20
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 326 (1997)	11

<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	16
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	11
<i>Mann v. Georgia Dept. of Corrections</i> , 653 S.E.2d 740 (Ga. 2007).....	20
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	15
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2003)	2, 8, 11
<i>Shaw v. Patton</i> , 823 F.3d 556 (10th Cir. 2016).....	17, 19
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	11
<i>Starkey v. Okla. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013).....	20
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009).....	20
<i>Vasquez v. Foxx</i> , 895 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009).....	20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1254 1
720 ILCS 5/11-9.3.....*passim*
720 ILCS 5/11-24..... 4
730 ILCS 5/5-4.5-45(a) 3

Other Authority

J.J. Prescott & Jonah E. Rockoff,
*Do Sex offender Registration and Notification
Laws Affect Criminal Behavior?*,
54 J.L. & Econ. 161 (2011)..... 1
